

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM M. HAMES
Counsel of Record
THE HAMES LAW FIRM LLC
511 East Paces Ferry Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 842-9577
adam@amh-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

120362



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
1. Trial Court.....	4
2. Appeal.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision has decided an important question of federal law in a way that conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 526 (2024)	6
B. The opinion of the Eleventh Circuit is in conflict with two other United States courts of appeals on the important matter of whether a criminal defendant can offer expert testimony on the issue that he generally has no sexual interests in children	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 7, 2025	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION, FILED MARCH 20, 2023	22a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	10
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	11
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	10
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 526 (2024)	2, 5-8, 11
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	10
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	11
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	10, 11
Circuit Court Cases:	
<i>Edwards v. U.S. Atty Gen.</i> , 97 F.4th 725 (11th Cir. 2024)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garrett v.</i> <i>Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Tr.,</i> 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Archer,</i> 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Gillis,</i> 938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5-7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Gladish,</i> 536 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Hite,</i> 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Hofus,</i> 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Stahlman,</i> 934 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6, 9
Federal Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 406.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 413.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 414.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 704.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	2, 7-11

Statutory Provisions:

18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)	2, 4, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
